

**NO. 15-11455-E**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ROBERT BROWN, et al.,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

**v.**

**ELECTROLUX HOME PRODUCTS, INC. d/b/a/ FRIGIDAIRE,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Georgia  
Case No. 1:08-cv-00030**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE ASSOCIATION OF HOME APPLIANCE  
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Michael T. Williams  
Galen D. Bellamy  
Allison R. McLaughlin  
Marissa S. Ronk  
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: (303) 244-1800

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Kathryn Comerford Todd  
Tyler R. Green  
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States of America*

*(additional counsel on inside cover)*

Linda Kelly  
Quentin Riegel  
National Association of Manufacturers  
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National Association of  
Manufacturers*

Charles A. Samuels  
Timothy J. Slattery  
Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky  
and Popeo, P.C.  
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 434-7300

Kevin M. McGinty  
Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky  
and Popeo, P.C.  
One Financial Center  
Boston, MA 02111  
(617) 542-6000

*Counsel for the Association of Home  
Appliance Manufacturers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE AND INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO RESOLVE DOUBTS IN FAVOR OF CERTIFYING THE CLASS CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND SHOULD BE REVERSED .....	5
II. CERTIFICATION OF NO-INJURY CLASS ACTIONS WILL CHILL INNOVATION AND HARM BUSINESSES AND CONSUMERS WITHOUT PROVIDING ANY COMENSURATE PUBLIC BENEFIT.....	12
A. Certification of No-Injury Classes Dampens Business Innovation.....	12
B. Empirical Research Shows That Consumers Do Not Benefit From Overbroad Certification Rulings Like the District Court’s Order.....	18
C. Overbroad Class Certifications Negatively Affect Consumers by Diminishing Business Investment and Increasing Prices .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	C-2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	5
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 91 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	20
<i>Beierschmitt v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-03177-JBS-JS (D.N.J. filed June 19, 2008) .....	14
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	5
<i>Chowning v. Samsung Elecs. Am.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-05440-WJM-MF (D.N.J. filed Aug. 29, 2012) .....	14
<i>Cloer v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-11707-MLW (D. Mass. filed Oct. 14, 2009).....	14
<i>Cobb v. BSH Home Appliances</i> , No. 8:10-cv-00711-DOC-AN (C.D. Cal. filed June 3, 2010).....	14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008).....	8
<i>Dijols v. Maytag Corp.</i> , No. 0:09-cv-61353-WPD (S.D. Fla. filed Aug. 28, 2009).....	14
<i>Dunham v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-01888-FSH-PS (D.N.J. filed April 18, 2008).....	13

*Durso v. Samsung Elecs. Am.*,  
 No. 2:12-cv-05352-WJM-MF (D.N.J. filed Aug. 24, 2012) .....14

*EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair*,  
 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) .....11

*Fishman v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
 No. 2:12-cv-00585-WJM-CLW (D.N.J. filed Jan. 31, 2012).....14

*Gardner v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
 No. 1:08-cv-405 (W.D. Mich. filed May 1, 2008) .....14

*Glazer v. Whirlpool. Corp.*,  
 Case No. CV 08 661066  
 (Ohio Comm. Pleas Ct., Cuyahoga Cty., filed June 2, 2008).....13

*Harper v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:08-cv-00051-FSH-PS (D.N.J. filed Jan. 4, 2008).....13

*Huffman v. Electrolux N. Am., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:12-cv-02681-JGC (N.D. Ohio filed Oct. 26, 2012).....14

*Hughes v. Judd*,  
 No. 8:12-cv-568-T-23MAP,  
 2013 WL 1821077 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2013) .....6

*In re Canon Cameras Litig.*,  
 237 F.R.D. 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....9

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....11

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 Case No. 1:08-wp-65000 (N.D. Ohio)..... 14, 22, 23

*Klein v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
 No. 3:10-cv-02019-RDM (M.D. Penn. filed Sept. 29, 2010).....14

*Leonard v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
 No. 1:06-cv-07023 (N.D. Ill. filed Dec. 19, 2006) .....13

*Martin v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
 No. 1:13-wp-65000-CAB (N.D. Ohio filed Aug. 5, 2013).....14

<i>Napoli v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01832 (N.D. Ill. filed March 31, 2008) .....	14
<i>O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Sandholm-Pound v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-04098-JBS-JS (D.N.J. filed Aug. 13, 2008).....	14
<i>Scott v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-00002-D (E.D. N.C. filed Jan. 7, 2009) .....	14
<i>Seeherman v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-07289-LAK (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 18, 2008).....	14
<i>Seratt v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-00412 (N.D. Ill. filed Jan. 22, 2007) .....	13
<i>Spera v. Samsung Elecs. Am.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-05412-WJM-MF (D.N.J. filed Aug. 28, 2012) .....	14
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	6, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	3

**Other Authorities**

A. Mitchell Polinsky and Steven Shavell,  
*The Uneasy Case for Product Liability*,  
123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (2010) ..... 19, 20

Carlton Fields Jordan Burt,  
*The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey:  
Best Practices in Reducing Cost and  
Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation*..... 13, 22

Emily Field, “Cash Settlement Proposed in BSH  
Moldy Washer Class Action,”  
*Law360*, Dec. 15, 2014 .....21

F.T.C., *To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance  
of Competition and Patent Law and Policy* 1 (Oct. 2003) .....17

Keith N. Hylton, *The Law and Economics of Products Liability*,  
88 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2457 (2013) ..... 20, 22

Mayer Brown LLP,  
*Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?  
An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions* (2013)..... 18, 19

Seldon J. Childers,  
*Don’t Stop the Music: No Strict Products Liability for Embedded Software*,  
19 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 125 (2008).....16

Sinduh Sundar, “Jury Vindicates Whirlpool in Moldy Washer Trial,”  
*Law360*, Oct. 30, 2014.....22

Steven B. Hantler et al., *Is the “Crisis” in the Civil  
Justice System Real or Imagined?*,  
38 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1121 (2005) .....21

U.S. Dept. of Energy, *Residential Clothes Washers*, Oct. 26, 2013.....15



WhiteHouse.gov, *A Strategy for American Innovation:  
Securing Our Economic Growth and Prosperity*,  
<http://www.whitehouse.gov/innovation/strategy> .....17

WhiteHouse.gov, Issues: Technology Homepage,  
<http://www.whitehouse.gov/issues/technology> .....17
